U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office 45057-00019

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: \_Itoya of America, Ltd. Shun Takemura Internal Address: \_\_\_\_\_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🖵 Yes 🎑 No mRA 12/6/02 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger Assignment Street Address: 22815 South Frampton Avenue Security Agreement Change of Name Other Torrance CA 90501 City:\_\_\_\_State:\_\_\_\_ Execution Date: \_\_\_\_\_ and 12/02/02 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  $\underline{\phantom{a}}^{12/5/02}$ A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 29172169 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00 Name: Sung I. Oh Enclosed Squire, Sanders & Dempsey L.L.P. 801 South Figueroa Street Authorized to be charged to deposit account 14th Floor Los Angeles, California 90017-5554 8. Deposit account number: 07-1853 (any deficiency) (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Sung I. Oh Reg. No. 45,583 2/6/02 Name of Person Signing Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Doc. ID Los Angeles 49044.1

12/10/2002 ANABII

00000039 29172169

02 FC:8021

40.00 OP

PATENT REEL: 013559 FRAME: 0097

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Shun Takemura, residing at 1352 Goucher Street, Pacific Palisades, California 90272, the undersigned inventor (the ASSIGNOR) has invented and own a certain invention entitled "PEN" for which I am about to file a design application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application has been executed by me concurrently herewith and of which inventions and improvements I am the owner; and

WHEREAS, ITOYA OF AMERICA, LTD., (ASSIGNEE) is a corporation organized and existing under the laws of California, having a place of business at 22815 South Frampton Avenue, Torrance, California 90501-5034 (hereafter called the "Assignee") is desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in all inventions disclosed in said application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations to me paid by said Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to all said inventions disclosed in said application; and in and to said application, including all priority rights for other countries arising from said application; and in and to all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions; and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof.

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the duly constituted authorities of foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent which may be granted on said inventions, on any applications related thereto, and on any substitute, continuing, divisional, or reissue applications, or any of them, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein and thereto.

And for the consideration aforesaid, I do hereby, for me and for my legal representatives, further covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that I have full and unencumbered title to the inventions and application above described and hereby assigned, which title I warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns; that I have granted to others no license to make, use, or sell said inventions; and that I will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

And for the consideration aforesaid, I do hereby, for me and for my legal representatives, further covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that upon request I will execute substitute, continuing, divisional, or reissue applications, amended specifications, or rightful oaths; communicate to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me relating to said inventions or the history thereof; execute preliminary statements; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings involving said inventions; execute and deliver any application papers, assignments, or other instruments, and do all other acts which, in the opinion of counsel for said Assignee, may be necessary or convenient to secure the grant of Letters Patent to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or its nominees, in the United States and in all other countries where said Assignee may desire to have the said inventions, or any of them,

Library: Los Angeles; Document #: 72495v1

patented, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by counsel for said Assignee, and to vest and confirm and complete legal and equitable title to all such inventions, applications, and Letters Patent, and to enable it to record said title, without further consideration than now paid but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors or assigns.

SIGNED this Jth day of <u>December</u>, 2002

Shun Takemura

1352 Goucher Street

Pacific Palisades, California 90272

LosAngeles/101218.1